

No. 16-111

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND  
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;  
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
NE, Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

NICOLLE H. MARTIN  
7175 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 4000  
Lakewood, CO 80235  
(303) 332-4547

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY D. TEDESCO  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Commission Has Impermissibly Compelled Artistic Expression.....	3
A. <i>Hurley</i> Controls this Case, and <i>FAIR</i> Does Not. ....	3
B. Phillips Declined to Express Messages about Marriage That He Considers Objectionable.....	6
C. Third-Party Perceptions Do Not Support Respondents’ Arguments.....	10
D. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Satisfied. ....	11
II. The Court Should Follow its Compelled- Speech Decisions Rather Than Respondents’ New Theory.....	13
A. Phillips’s Free-Speech Arguments Are Constitutionally Based, Limited, and Workable.....	13
B. Accepting Respondents’ Theory Will Compel Speech. ....	16

III. Respondents’ Attempts to Reduce or Eliminate Constitutional Scrutiny Fail.....	19
A. Laws Applied to Compel Speech Cannot Evade First Amendment Scrutiny Because of Their Facial Scope or Target. ....	19
B. CADA Is Content Based When Applied to Speech.....	20
C. The <i>O’Brien</i> Test Does Not Apply.....	22
IV. The Free Exercise Clause Condemns the Commission’s Bias and its Order Compelling Art That Celebrates Weddings. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
ADDENDUM	
Excerpts from Joint Statement of Stipulated Facts in <i>303 Creative LLC, et al. v. Aubrey Elenis, et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS (D. Colo.) filed February 1, 2017 (Doc. No. 49).....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	19
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	20
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 11, 12, 22
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	24
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	4
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24

<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	25
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands On Originals</i> , No. 2017-SC-000278-D (Ky. Oct. 25, 2017).....	17
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	20
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 5, 11, 14, 21
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	15

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	4, 21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	4, 5, 6, 14, 22
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7, 23
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 12, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	11, 12, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	20

**Other Authorities**

Gary J. Gates, *LGB Families and Relationships: Analyses of the 2013 National Health Interview Survey*, The Williams Institute (Oct. 2014), <http://bit.ly/2yUZ8qT> .....8

Kelsey Harkness, *Colo. Baker Asked to Make 'Birthday Cake' for Satan*, *The Daily Signal* (Oct. 13, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2gfTyU1> ..... 18

Masterpiece Cakeshop Wedding, <http://masterpiececakes.com/wedding-cakes/> (last visited Nov. 20, 2017) .....9

Simon R. Charsley, *Wedding Cakes and Cultural History* (1992) ..... 10
